
SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT 
APPEAL BOARD 

AGENDA 

DATE:  Wednesday, December 15, 2021 
TIME: 6:00 p.m. 
PLACE: Via Zoom Platform 
FILE: B02 

1. Adoption of Agenda

2. Radius Notifications

3. Issue of Standing

a) 590 St. Albert Trail

4. Appeals

a) 100 Orchard Court – Adjourned from December 1, 2021

The Appellant is appealing the decision of the Development Officer in 
refusing a development permit to construct a new single detached house. 

b) 590 St. Albert Trail – Adjourned from December 1, 2021

The Appellant is appealing the decision of the Development Officer in 
refusing a development permit for a billboard Sign with a Digital Display. 

5. Adjournment
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ALLOWED WITH CONDITIONS 
 

CITY OF ST. ALBERT 
 
SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD DECISION SDAB#LEG00898-
2021 
 
Re:  Lot 10A, Block 30, Plan 882033 - known municipally as 590 St. Albert Trail, St. 
Albert, AB. 
Regarding the appeal of a decision of the Development Officer in refusing a development 
permit application for a Billboard Sign with a Digital Display. 
 
The Appellant had no objection to the members of this Board hearing and deciding this 
Appeal. 
 
None of the members of the Board identified a conflict that would prevent them from 
hearing this Appeal. 
 
Preliminary Matter  
The Board dealt with a preliminary issue in relation to this Appeal. The issue that was 
before the Board was whether the Appellant had filed its appeal on time. Therefore, the 
Board must determine whether the Appellant filed its appeal within the 21 days limitation 
period. If the appeal is determined to be filed late, the Board has no authority to hear the 
matter. 
 

• The Board heard from the Development Officer who stated that they had no further 
submissions in relation to the issue of standing. 

• The evidence before the Board submitted by way of written and verbal 
submission by the Appellant, is as follows: 

o The Development Permit decision, forming part of the appeal record 
includes a “Decision Date” of October 14, 2021. 

o The decision was sent to the Appellant by the Development Authority by 
way of mailed hardcopy and emailed notice on October 14, 2021. 

o The issued decision states that the Applicant “…may choose to appeal 
this Development Permit refusal to the Subdivision and Development 
Appeal Board within 21-days after the date on which you are notified of 
the decision.”  

o Appellant confirmed that the written notice was received via mail on 
October 19, 2021, and the Appellant understood this to be the time in 
which he was “notified of the decision”.  

o Appeal was filed by the Appellant on November 9, 2021.  

• Upon questioning by the Board, the Development Authority read into the record, 
the notices and declarations contained on the development permit application 
form. 

• The application form states that “It is understood that if this application is 
approved or refused by the Development Officer, it may be appealed to the 
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Subdivision & Development Appeal Board if such appeal is made within 21 days 
from the notice of decision date.” 

• Of note to the Board, there is no declaration of consent to receive documents by 
way of electronic communication listed on the application form. 

• The Development Authority stated that the mailed decision was not sent via 
registered mail. 

• Upon questioning by the Board, the Appellant confirmed that the email from the 
Development Authority was dated October 14, 2021, however, provided no 
confirmation that the email correspondence was opened on that date.  

 
The Board also considered/reviewed the following: 
The applicable legislation is the Municipal Government Act (the “MGA”), s. 608, s. 642, 
and s. 686. The relevant portions of the MGA states: 
  

Sending documents 
608(1) Where this Act or a regulation or bylaw made under this Act requires a 
document to be sent to a person, the document may be sent by electronic means 
if 

(a) the recipient has consented to receive documents from the sender by 
those electronic means and has provided an e-mail address, website or 
other electronic address to the sender for that purpose, and 

(b) it is possible to make a copy of the document from the electronic 
transmission. 

(2) In the absence of evidence to the contrary, a document sent by electronic 
means in accordance with subsection (1) is presumed to have been received 7 
days after it was sent unless the regulations under subsection (4) provide 
otherwise. 
(3) For greater certainty, a reference in this Act to a mailing address is to be 
interpreted as including an electronic address referred to in subsection (1)(a) if the 
requirements of subsection (1) are met. 
(4) The Minister may make regulations respecting the circumstances in which the 
presumption in subsection (2) does not apply. 
 
Permitted and Discretionary Uses 
642(3) A decision of a development authority on an applicant for a development 
permit must be in writing, and a copy of the decision, together with a written notice 
specifying the date on which the written decision was given and containing any 
other information required by the regulations, must be given or sent to the applicant 
on the same day the written decision is given. 
642(4) If a development authority refuses an application for a development permit, 
the development authority must issue to the applicant a notice, in the form and 
manner provided for in the land use bylaw, that the application has been refused 
and provide the reasons for the refusal. 
 
 
Appeals 
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686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, 
containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

(a) In the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1) 
(i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written decision is 
given under section 642, or 

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 
40-day period, or within any extension of that period under 
684, within 21 days after the date the period or extension 
expires, 

or 
(ii) with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days after 

the date on which the order is made, 
or 

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), 
within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the issuance of the 
permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw.  

 
The MGA s. 642(3) requires a development officer to provide the decision to the Appellant 
on the same day as when it is made. While the verbal submission made by the 
Development Officer stated as such, there was no supporting evidence by way of written 
documentation (i.e. registered mail confirmation) to support the statement. The decision 
was emailed to the Appellant the same day it was made as shown in the written 
submissions before the Board, however, there was no supporting evidence that, as per 
MGA s. 608(1), the Appellant consented to receive documents by electronic means.  
 
The Board finds the following:   
 
The Board is satisfied with the Appellant’s submission that the notice of decision was 
received October 19, 2021. Counting 21 days, the time for appealing the decision of the 
Development Authority would be November 9, 2021. The appeal was filed on November 
9, 2021, and, as such, the Board has jurisdiction to hear the appeal. 
 
Following the preliminary matter, the Board heard the appeal regarding the decision of 
the Development Officer in refusing a development permit application for a Billboard Sign 
with a Digital Display. 
 
The Board considered the Development Officer’s written report and heard from the 
Development Officer who stated that: 

• The existing V-shaped billboard sign is located alongside St. Albert Trail, within the 
Corridor Commercial (CC) Land Use District. 

• A two-year permit was approved by the Subdivision and Development Appeal 
Board (SDAB) instead of the 5-year permit as recommended by the Development 
Branch, as it relates to the concerns the SDAB had relating to the potential impacts 
on accidents. 
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• Information from the City’s Transportation branch states that the intersection 
dropped from first in collisions down to fourth in collisions in the City in 2019, the 
year it was in full operation. 

• Collisions decreased to 18 from 25 in 2020, however, due to COVID restrictions, 
traffic volume was reduced in the City in 2020 and traffic volume is positively 
correlated with collision. 

• With only two years of complete data to assess the safety of the sign, and with 
Covid-19 affecting traffic volume and patterns, the impact of the sign on traffic and 
safety is inconclusive.  

• Higher collision numbers in previous years have been reported prior to the sign 
being in operation. With this in consideration, a longer operational time to collect 
data at this intersection would be beneficial. 

• A development permit refusal decision was issued for the following reasons: 
o Regulations for Signs with a Digital Display – General Regulations 

As per Land Use Bylaw, Schedule C, Section C.5(1)(a)(viii), if a digital 
display is two-sided, each side must be parallel with the other. As proposed, 
the sign is in a V-shape configuration and does not comply. 

o Setback Variance to an existing Freestanding Sign with a Digital Display 
The Development Officer submitted to the Board that this item is no longer 
of concern as the referenced “existing sign” was recently removed. 

o Setback variance to Public Service district 
A Billboard sign must be located a minimum of 100m from a Public Service 
district. As proposed, the sign would be located 65.16m from the adjacent 
PS district.  

o Setback Variance to Property Line 
A Billboard must be located a minimum of 3.0m from a property line. As 
proposed, the sign would be located 2.96m from the east property line. A 
variance of 1.3% to the property line is required. This is within the capacity 
of the Development Officer to allow. 

o Location from Roadway Intersection 
A sign with a digital display must be located a minimum of 30.5m from a 
roadway intersection. The sign location exceeds the minimum setback from 
an intersection, however, the sign falls within the 124m prohibited area as 
determined by the Transportation Branch using the City’s Digital Display 
Guidelines. 

• No resident complaints or concerns have been received by the Development 
Branch since the operation of Digital Display on the billboard. 

 
The Board heard from the City’s Transportation Branch which stated that: 

• The intersection of St. Albert Trail and Boudreau/Giroux Road meets the criteria 
of Urban Major Arterials and has been assessed as such. 

• Total number of collisions decreased in 2019 and 2020, however, the 
intersection ranked as number one for High Collision location in 2020. 

• There are a high number of rear end collisions at this intersection. 
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• While the specific nature of each rear end collision is not known, the 
Transportation Branch assumes it is due to distracted driving and following too 
close. 

• V-shape of sign is problematic as you can see it from many angles at the 
intersection. 

• Image shown in presentation to convey that the digital display conflicts with left 
lane turn signal. 

• The digital display did not conform with the City’s Digital Display Assessment 
as the sign is not 3m from all property lines and is not outside the Decision 
Sight Distance of decision-making areas that include the intersection. 

• The sign is in close proximity to the commercial access of the CIBC bank which 
presents a conflict point of the roadway. 

• The Transportation Branch recommends that the application not be approved. 

• Upon questioning from the Board, the City’s Transportation Safety Engineering 
stated that: 

o no traffic counts are available for 2021 as overall traffic volumes were 
reduced due to Covid so no counts were completed; and, 

o no collision numbers are available for 2021 (will be available as of June 
2022). 

 
The Board heard from the Appellant who stated that: 

• Big Sky Media applied to renew an existing permit for a 2-sided Digital Billboard. 

• The Billboard has been installed and operational since August 2018. 

• All items listed in the refusal are identical with the exception of one, Item 5, 
variance required to the property line of 4mm. 

• The SDAB approved the digital billboard as designed in 2019. The same objections 
were heard at that time. 

o V-shaped configuration 
o 150m from freestanding sign with digital display 
o 100m from Public Space (PS) Zoning 
o Transportation Association of Canada (TAC) review of sign by City of St. 

Albert Transportation. 

• The Billboard has been operating without outage or incident. 

• Development Officer has the authority to provide variance up to 25% for location 
of display. 

• The current sign bylaw does not state that a V shaped billboard is not permitted, 
therefore, in the eyes of the court, it is an allowed use. 

• Summit Place sign with Electronic Message no longer exists. 

• Summit Place / Landrex has provided a letter of support. 

• Salvation Army has provided a letter of support. 

• Janelle Willis, Professional Engineer with Bundt & Associates Engineering Ltd 
provided submissions that the existing digital billboard is located in a safe position 
according to Transportation Association of Canada and does not interfere with 
signal heads or other regulatory signs. 
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The Board also considered the following: 
The Appellant included two written submissions with regard to their appeal: 
 

• 220 Summit Plaza (Landrex Inc.) 
o Landowner adjacent to sign location. 
o Landrex Inc. has no issue with the application; that the location is more than 

acceptable and does not infringe upon the enjoyment of our property. 
 

• 165 Liberton Drive (Salvation Army Church and Community Centre) 
o Operates at the Public Service district adjacent to sign location. 
o The St. Albert Salvation Army is very familiar with the billboard sign and 

what it looks like and has no issue with the application; that the location is 
more than acceptable and does not infringe upon the enjoyment of the 
Salvation Army’s property. 

 
The Board finds the following:   

• The Lands are located at Plan 882033 Block 30 Lot 10A and are municipally 
described as 590 St. Albert Trail, St. Albert. 

• The Lands are located within the CC – Commercial Corridor District. 

• The subject development falls within the definition of Billboard and Digital Display. 

• “Billboard with a Digital Display” is a discretionary use within the CC District. 

• The sign was originally approved in 2019 with the requirement to apply for a new 
development permit after two-years, in response to Board concerns of potential 
impacts to public safety and to provide opportunity review any adverse impacts. 

• Land Use Bylaw Section C.5(1)(a)(viii) states that if a digital display is two-sided, 
each side must be parallel with the other. As proposed, the Development Officer 
submits that the V-shaped sign configuration does not comply. 

• The nearest free standing sign (previously located at 200 Boudreau Road) was 
removed prior to the December 15, 2021, hearing date as confirmed by the 
Development Officer. 

• The sign does not meet the required setback from the PS district, however, the 
most affected party (Salvation Army) has stated that it has no concerns with its 
placement. 

• The sign does not meet the required setback from Property Line of 3.0m and would 
require a 1.3% variance. No evidence was provided to the Board that the variance 
of 0.04m would have an adverse affect on adjacent lands.  

• Higher collision numbers in previous years have been reported prior to the sign 
being in operation. A longer operational time to collect data at this intersection 
would be beneficial. 

• The sign is located outside of the Restricted Area Around Traffic Control Devices 
as per the Transportation Association of Canada (TAC) Digital and Projected 
Advertising Displays: Regulatory and Road Safety Assessment Guidelines as 
demonstrated by Bundt & Associates Engineering Ltd and is not proven to interfere 
with signal heads or other regulatory signs. 

• No resident complaints or concerns have been received by the Development 
Branch since the operation of Digital Display on the billboard. 
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The Board is of the view that the structure will not unduly interfere with the amenities of 
the neighbourhood, and/or materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value 
of neighbouring parcels of land, and as such, the Appeal is allowed subject to the 
Conditions and Notes proposed by the Development Officer.  
 
Allowed with conditions: 
 
The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board of the City of St. Albert hereby grants 
the Appeal to allow for a Billboard Sign with a Digital Display to remain as sited located 
at 590 St. Albert Trail (Lot 10A, Block 30, Plan 882033). 
                   
 
The development is approved with the following conditions: 
 
Conditions: 

1. Approval is for one Billboard Sign with a Digital Display; a discretionary use 
under the provisions of Section C.5 (2)(a) of Schedule C, Sign Regulations of 
the Land Use Bylaw. 
 

2. The maximum area of a billboard with a digital display sign must not exceed 
18.6 sq.m. as per Section C.5(2)(c) of Schedule C, Sign Regulations of the 
Land Use Bylaw. 
 

3. The sign copy shall be static and remain in place for a minimum of six (6) 
seconds before switching to the next copy. Transitions must be instantaneous. 

 
4. Transitions between each digital display copy shall not involve any visible 

effects, including but not limited to: action, motion, fading in or out, dissolving, 
blinking, intermittent or flashing light, or the illusion of such effects. 

 
5. Copy shall not be shown on the digital display showing full motion video, 

movies, Motion Picture Experts Group (MPEG), or any other non-static digital 
format. 

 
6. The proposed billboard sign with a digital display shall be located a minimum 

30.5m from a roadway intersection, to all outermost edges of the sign.  It is the 
responsibility of the applicant to establish the exact location of all property lines. 

 
7. The maximum period for which a development permit may be issued for a 

billboard sign with a digital display is five (5) years from the date of decision of 
the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board. Upon application and 
reassessment, the Development Officer may issue a development permit for a 
billboard sign with a digital display for up to five (5) additional years. Should the 
sign permit not be approved, the owner of the sign has six (6) months from the 
date of expiry to remove the sign. 
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8. The proposed billboard sign with a digital display shall not exceed 8.0m in 

height, measured at right angles from the highest point of the sign or sign 
structure to the lowest point of finished grade directly below. 

 
9. The proposed billboard sign with a digital display shall be located in accordance 

with the approved site plan. 
 

10. The proposed billboard sign with a digital display may advertise third-party 
advertising only. 

 
11. The brightness of the billboard sign with a digital display must be equipped with 

an ambient light sensor, in accordance with the following: 
(a) The ambient light sensor shall automatically adjust the brightness 

level of the copy area based on ambient light conditions; and 
(b) Brightness levels of the digital display shall not exceed 0.3 foot-

candles above ambient light conditions when measured from the 
digital display face at its maximum brightness 

 
12. The proposed billboard sign with a digital display shall not display nor be 

illuminated with a flashing light source. 
 

13. At any time, if a Development Officer determines that the brightness or light 
level of a digital display exceeds the limits set out in subsection C.5(1)(xii)(B), 
the Development Officer may direct the development permit holder to change 
the settings in order to bring the digital display into compliance with this Bylaw, 
and if that direction is not complied with, the Development Officer may issue an 
order directing that the digital display be immediately discontinued. 

 
14. If any component on the sign fails or malfunctions in any way and fails to 

operate as indicated on the approved development permit plans, the sign 
owner shall ensure that the sign is turned off until all components are fixed and 
operating as required. 

 
15. Copy shown in a manner requiring the intended message to be viewed over 

multiple copy transitions is not permitted. 
 

16. The proposed billboard sign with a digital display shall not impede or block safe 
traffic sight-lines nor be constructed or located such that it interferes with the 
safe or orderly movement of pedestrian, motor vehicles or the sightlines under 
this or any other Bylaw, to the satisfaction of the Development Officer. 

 
17. The proposed billboard sign with a digital display shall not obstruct the view of, 

or be confused with an official traffic sign, signal or device, as determined by 
the Development Officer in consultation with Engineering Services. 
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18. Encroachment of the billboard sign with a digital display over any utility rights-
of-way shall be subject to the approval of applicable approving authorities. 

 
19. The proposed billboard sign with a digital display shall be located entirely on 

the subject lot and shall not project or encroach onto City property or rights-of-
way. 

 
20. Underground power is to be supplied to the proposed billboard sign with a 

digital display sign at the responsibility and cost of the applicant. 
 

21. Wiring and conduits for an electrical sign must be concealed from view to the 
satisfaction of the Development Officer. 

 
22. It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure the proposed billboard sign with 

a digital display is constructed and installed in accordance with the 
requirements of the Alberta Building Code and/or proper engineering 
standards. 

 
23. It is the responsibility of the applicant to obtain the consent of the property 

owner for the location of the sign. 
 

24. Any proposed changes in design, elevation or site plan configuration shall first 
be submitted for review by the Development Officer and any such changes 
shall not be undertaken until written authorization is provided by the 
Development Officer. 

 
25. The sign owner shall provide a name and telephone contact information of a 

person having access to the technology controls for the sign, who can be 
contacted 24 hours a day in the event that the sign malfunctions. 

 
Notes: 
1. A person applying for, or in possession of, a valid development permit is not 

relieved from full responsibility for ascertaining and complying with or carrying 
out development in accordance with the conditions of any covenant, caveat, 
easement or other instrument affecting the building or land. 
 

2. The applicant shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable Federal, 
Provincial and Municipal laws, regulations and standards, as well as ensuring 
compliance with, and be responsible for obtaining, all applicable permits, 
licenses and approvals, at its own expense. 
 

3. All construction must conform to the relevant requirements of the Alberta 
Building Code, the City of St. Albert municipal engineering standards and all 
applicable codes, laws, regulations and standards. 
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4. The City of St. Albert does not conduct independent environmental checks of 
land within the city. If you are concerned about the suitability of this property 
for any purpose, you should conduct your own tests and reviews. The City of 
St. Albert, in issuing this development permit, makes no representations and 
offers no warranties as to the suitability of the property for any purpose or as to 
the presence or absence of any environmental contaminants on or within the 
property. 
 

5. The city property on or adjacent to development including, but not limited to; 
the existing sidewalk, curb and boulevard features shall be protected from 
damage throughout the construction process. Damage caused by the owner, 
builder, tradesman or suppliers shall be repaired to the satisfaction of the City 
of St. Albert Engineering Services. An inspection of the existing site conditions 
must be completed by city staff prior to commencement of the work. All snow 
and debris shall be removed from the sidewalk areas for the inspection.  If 
necessary, a city representative will contact the applicant and request the site 
be cleared for inspection, prior to demolition and commencement of 
construction. 
 

6. An on street construction permit is required for any construction taking place 
on City property including but not limited to driveway construction. Contact 
Engineering Services at 780-459-1654 to obtain the permit. 

 
The Board makes its decision for the following reasons: 
1. The Board concludes that (in accordance with section 687(3)(d) of the Municipal 

Government Act) the Billboard with Digital Display will not unduly interfere with the 
amenities of the neighbourhood, and/or materially interfere with or affect the use, 
enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of land based on the following because: 
a. Affected neighbours were consulted and advised that they had no issue with the 

placement, design and operations of the sign;  
b. The Board did not find that the sign would have a significant impact on public safety 

or sight lines; and, 
c. The sign is existing and has operated without outage or incident. 

 
2. The proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for the land within the 

Land Use Bylaw. 
 
 
The Applicant is responsible for complying with all applicable federal, provincial and municipal enactment 
and any other applicable law and for obtaining all applicable permits, licenses and approvals.  Building 
permits must be obtained from the Building Inspector who can be contacted at 780-459-1655 
 
 
 
 
     
Chair            Date 
 

Dec. 22, 2021
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ALLOWED WITH CONDITIONS 
 

CITY OF ST. ALBERT 
 
SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD DECISION SDAB#LEG00897-
2021 
 
Re:  Lot 3, Block 1, Plan 1425355 - known municipally as 100 Orchard Court St. 
Albert, AB. 
Regarding the appeal of a decision of the Development Officer in refusing a development 
permit application to construct a new single detached house. 
 
The Appellant was not in attendance at the Appeal. Therefore, did not confirm any 
objection to the members of the Board hearing and deciding this appeal. 
 
None of the members of the Board identified a conflict that would prevent them from 
hearing this Appeal. 
 
The Board considered the Development Officer’s written report and heard from the 
Development Officer who stated that: 
 

• The Appellant is appealing the refusal of a Development Permit application to 
construct a new single detached house. 

• The maximum lot coverage in a Low Density (R1) Residential Land Use District is 
40%.  

• The dwelling is proposed with a lot coverage of 45.86% which exceeds the 
maximum lot coverage of 40%. 

• A 5.86% variance is required, however, as per Section 3.14(2)(a) of the Land Use 
Bylaw, the Development Officer cannot vary lot coverage. 

• The Development Officer submitted to the Board, by way of PowerPoint 
presentation, the proposed site plan for the dwelling in relation to property lines. 

• Upon questioning from the Board, the Development Officer stated that the subject 
property backs onto Environmental Reserve, and does not share the east property 
line with an immediate neighbour. 

 
The Appellant was not in attendance at the Appeal, however, the Board considered 
the Appellant’s written submissions: 
 

• A bungalow is being built on the lot which would reduce the overall impact on the 
streetscape. 

• Our preference for a bungalow on this lot is to accommodate the demographic of 
clients that would be interested in this lot who would like to avoid too many stairs. 

• The house fits in the building pocket. It is approximately 7” smaller than the pocket 
width and approximately 6” smaller than the pocket length.  

• The house is currently 1743 square feet on the main floor, with a 23’ x 24’ garage. 
To achieve the maximum site coverage we would have to reduce the width of the 
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home and garage by approximately 2’-6” in width. Leaving a 20’-6” x 24’ garage 
and the main floor area would be approximately 1643 square feet reducing the 
functionality of the main floor layout greatly. This would essentially force us as a 
home builder to design a 2-storey home on this lot which is not our preferable 
approach. As the recommended pricing on this lot is above average we do not 
think a bungalow of approximately 1643 would be attractive based on the market 
price of this lot. 

• The size of this lot is drastically impacted (reduced) by front road curve, making ot 
slightly smaller which in turn reduces the overall site area and in turn the allowable 
site coverage. 

 
The Board finds the following:   
 
The Board considered all the materials before it, as well as the oral submissions from the 
Appeal hearing and finds the following:  

• The Lands are located at Lot 3, Block 1, Plan 1425355 and are municipally 
described as 100 Orchard Court, St. Albert. 

• The Lands are located within the R1 – Low Density Residential District. 
• The subject development falls within the definition of Dwelling, Single-Detached 

House. 
• Dwelling, Single-Detached House is a permitted use within the R1 district. 
• The proposed structure complies with the minimum required setbacks from all 

property lines. 
• The proposed structure is compatible with the neighbouring uses. 

 
The Board is of the view that the structure will not unduly interfere with the amenities of 
the neighbourhood, and/or materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value 
of neighbouring parcels of land, and as such, the Appeal is allowed subject to the 
Conditions and Notes proposed by the Development Officer. 
                            
Allowed with conditions: 
 
The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board of the City of St. Albert hereby grants 
the Appeal to construct a new single detached house located at 100 Orchard Court (Plan 
1425355 Block 1 Lot 3). 
                   
The development is approved with the following conditions: 
 
Conditions: 

1. Development Permit approval is issued for the construction of a single detached 
house with attached garage, rear covered deck, and basement development with 
a variance to lot coverage to allow development at 45.86%. 

2. The dwelling shall be constructed in accordance with the stamped approved 
plan(s). 
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3. Any changes in design, elevation or site plan configuration shall first be submitted 
for review by the Development Officer and any such changes shall not be 
undertaken until written authorization is provided by the Development Officer. 

4. The exterior finishes must be completed within two (2) years of the date of 
development permit approval. 

5. The exterior finishes shall match or complement the existing dwelling. 
6. The deck as approved may be covered but shall remain unenclosed. 
7. Future deck development shall be subject to a separate development permit 

application. 
8. The basement development shall not be used as a separate dwelling unit. 
9. The maximum height of the house shall not exceed 11.00m. 
10. No portion of a fireplace chase or cantilevered section including eaves shall project 

more than 0.6m into a required sideyard. 
11. The finished floor of the main level shall not be located more than 2.0m above the 

finished grade. 
12. A concrete driveway apron from curb to sidewalk is required. A hard-surfaced 

driveway, as approved by the Development Officer in consultation with 
Engineering Services is required from sidewalk to face of the garage 

13. The landscaping shall be completed within two (2) years of the date of building 
permit approval. 

 
Notes:  

a) A person applying for, or in possession of, a valid development permit is not 
relieved from full responsibility for ascertaining and complying with or carrying out 
development in accordance with the conditions of any covenant, caveat, 
easement, or other instrument affecting the building or land. 

b) The applicant shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable Federal, 
Provincial and Municipal laws, regulations, and standards, as well as ensuring 
compliance with, and be responsible for obtaining, all applicable permits, licenses, 
and approvals, at its own expense. 

c) All construction must conform to the relevant requirements of the Alberta Building 
Code, the City of St. Albert municipal engineering standards and all applicable 
codes, laws, regulations, and standards. 

d) The City of St. Albert does not conduct independent environmental checks of land 
within the city. If you are concerned about the suitability of this property for any 
purpose, you should conduct your own tests and reviews. The City of St. Albert, in 
issuing this development permit, makes no representations and offers no 
warranties as to the suitability of the property for any purpose or as to the presence 
or absence of any environmental contaminants on or within the property. 

e) An on-street construction permit is required for any construction taking place on 
City property including but not limited to driveway construction. Contact 
Engineering Services at 780-459-1654 to obtain the permit. 

 
The Board makes its decision for the following reasons: 
1. The Board concludes that (in accordance with section 687(3)(d) of the Municipal 

Government Act) the single detached dwelling, with 5.86% variance to lot coverage, 
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December 20, 2021 

will not unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, and/or materially 
interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of land 
based on the following because: 
a. A minimal portion of the dwelling exceeds the required site coverage; and, 
b. There were no objections from any of the other neighbours. 

 
2. The proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for the land within the 

Land Use Bylaw.  
 
The Applicant is responsible for complying with all applicable federal, provincial and municipal enactment 
and any other applicable law and for obtaining all applicable permits, licenses and approvals.  Building 
permits must be obtained from the Building Inspector who can be contacted at 780-459-1655. 
 

       
     
Chair            Date 
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